



Washington State
Supreme Court

No. 95024-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTAL FIELDS, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondent.

AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
Terrell Marshall Law Group PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498
Nancy Talner, WSBA No. 11196
ACLU of Washington
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

*Cooperating Attorney for ACLU of
Washington*

Attorneys for Appellant Christal Fields

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The <i>Mathews</i> procedural due process test requires a meaningful hearing with the opportunity to prove current fitness for work in childcare	4
1. The private interest in the right to pursue an occupation is substantial	5
2. The risk of erroneous deprivation is high, and the corresponding value of additional procedures is substantial.....	6
3. The governmental interest here supports the need for a meaningful opportunity to be heard...	8
B. DEL’s mandatory and permanent bar violates substantive due process because it fails rational basis review	11
C. DEL’s Lifetime Ban for Robbery Convictions Violates the Due Process Clause of the Washington Constitution.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2008).....	5, 7, 12, 17
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	4
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	5, 8
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	12
<i>In re Detention of June Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.App. 579, 322 P.3d 22, 27 (2014).....	7
<i>In re Tara Denelle Simmons</i> , No. 201, 671-5 (Wash. 2017).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 789 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2001).....	11, 14
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	14
<i>Secretary of Revenue v. John's Vending Corporation</i> , 453 Pa. 488, 309 A.2d 358 (Pa. 1973).....	
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	17, 18

<i>State ex rel. Davis–Smith Co. v. Clausen</i> , 65 Wash. 156, 117 P. 1101 (1911).....	5, 6, 17
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24 (1994)	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cornwell v. California Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	14
<i>Halverson v. Skagit County</i> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct 893, 47 L. Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495, 96 S. Ct. 2755, 49 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1976).....	12
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 77 S. Ct. 752, 1 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1957).....	12, 13

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9.96A.010	10, 18
RCW 43.215.005	1, 3
RCW 43.215.010	1

STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 170-06-0050.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 170-06-0060.....	9

WAC 170-06-0070.....	4
WAC 170-06-0090.....	2
WAC 170-06-0115.....	4
WAC 170-06-0120.....	2, 7, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Admission and Practice Rules, Rule 21(b)</i>	10
<i>Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses,</i> National Consumer Law Center (April 2012)	11
<i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies, 4th</i>	11
<i>Enduring Risk? Old Criminal Records and Predictions of Future Criminal Involvement,</i> 53(1) Crime & Delinquency 64 (2007).....	14
<i>Presumptive Disqualification and Prior Unlawful Conduct: The Danger of Unpredictable Character Standards for Bar Applicants,</i> 1997 Utah L. Rev. 63 (1997)	11
<i>Redemption in the Presence of Widespread Background Checks,</i> 47(2) Criminology 327 (2009).....	14
<i>The Effectiveness of Reentry Programs for Incarcerated Persons: Findings for the Washington Statewide Reentry Council</i>	18
